

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO EXCLUDE
THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF CHAD T. CARLSON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. DR. CARLSON’S OPINIONS REGARDING PREPUBERTAL CHILDREN AND TRANSGENDER GIRLS WHO RECEIVE PUBERTY-DELAYING MEDICATION SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.	4
II. DR. CARLSON’S OPINION THAT THE EXISTING DATA SUPPORTS A CATEGORICAL BAN ON TRANSGENDER GIRLS AND WOMEN SHOULD BE EXCLUDED.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.,
184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)9, 12

Bellitto v. Snipes,
302 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2017)4

CCM Rochester, Inc. v. Federated Invs., Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 3600, 2016 WL 11617452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2016)7

Eberli v. Cirrus Design Corp.,
615 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2009)7, 12

Hines v. Wyeth,
No. 04 Civ. 0690, 2011 WL 2680842 (S.D.W. Va. July 8, 2011).....10

Humphreys & Partners Architects, L.P. v. Lessard Design, Inc.,
790 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2015)3

In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practs. & Prod. Liab. Litig. (No II) MDL 2502,
892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)3

Member Servs., Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
No. 06 Civ. 1164, 2010 WL 3907489 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010)6

Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999)13

Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.,
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Rosen v. Ciba–Geigy Corp.,
78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)9

Rover Pipeline LLC v. Rover Tract No(s). WV-MA-ML-056.500-ROW & WV-MA-ML-056.500-ATWS,
No. 18 Civ. 68, 2021 WL 3424270 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 5, 2021).....3

Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.,
10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
20 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.....1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....3

Federal Rule of Evidence
702..... *passim*
703.....6
